
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 

4 Recommendations from the meeting of the Community Grants Working Party 
held on 19 January 2015  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 

 

5 Recommendations of the Resources Working Party held on 12 March 2015 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 

 

6 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

7 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Nicki Lishman 

 
Extension 

 
476 

 
Date of Publication 

 
Wednesday, 25 March 2015 

 
E Mail 

 
nicki.lishman@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 2 April 2015 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

8 Creative Economy Commissioning Year 1 Report  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

 

9 Appointments to Outside Bodies  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

 

10 Delivering the Council Plan  (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

 

11 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 5 February 2015 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 5 February 2015 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  J Andrews, Arnold (Chairman), Clark, Mrs Frank, Fraser, Mrs Goodrick, Ives, 
Mrs Keal and Walker 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mrs J Frank and Councillor Mrs C Goodrick 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jos Holmes, Peter Johnson, Nicki Lishman, Phil Long, Clare Slater, Janet Waggott and Anthony 
Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 

42 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs Cowling and Councillor 
Legard, Councillor Mrs Goodrick and Councillor Mrs Frank substituted with Councillor 
Arnold, Vice Chairman, in the Chair.  
 
 

43 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 4 December 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Voting record 
7 for 
2 abstentions 

 
 

44 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman had the following items of urgent business that could be raised under 
the provisions of the Council Constitution. 
 

Decision 
 
That the recommendations from the Community Grants Working Party held on 19 
January 2015 be approved. 
 
Voting record 
7 for 
2 abstentions 

 
 

Decision 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 5 February 2015 

 
 

 
That the recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 8 January 2015 
be approved. 
 
Voting record 
7 for 

 
 
 

45 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Mrs Keal declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in 
Item 6 as she had been lobbied. 
 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

46 Bruntwood Terrace - Installation of lockable bollards on St Nicholas Street car 
park 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director 
 

Decision 
 
That the Corporate Director in conjunction with the Council Solicitor agree the terms of 
a lease of 6 parking spaces in St Nicholas Street car park, to Norton Town Council. 
The lease to be restricted so that the Town Council may only use the spaces to provide 
parking for the residents of Bruntwood Terrace. The provision of all lockable bollards, 
maintenance and administration etc to be the responsibility of Norton Town Council. 
 
Voting record 
8 for 
1 against 

 
 

47 Delivering the Council Plan January 2015 
 
Considered – Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Voting record 
7 for 
2 abstentions 

 
 

48 Treasury Management Monitoring Report 
 
Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151) 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 5 February 2015 

 
 

 

Decision 
 
(i) That the report be received; and 
 
(ii) That the current investments and performance in 2014/15 be noted. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 

 
 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

49 Financial Strategy 2015 - 2016 
 
Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151) 
 

Recommendations to Council 
 
That Council be recommended: 
 
(i) To approve the Council’s Financial Strategy (Annex A) which includes: 
a. Savings/additional income totalling £402k (Financial Strategy Appendix A)  
b. Growth Pressures totalling £294k (Financial Strategy Appendix A) 
c. The Prudential Indicators (Financial Strategy Appendix B) 
d. The revised capital programme (Financial Strategy Appendix D)  
e. The Pay Policy 2015/2016 (Financial Strategy Appendix E) 
  
(ii) A Revenue Budget for 2015/2016 of £6,823,260 which represents a nil increase in 

the Ryedale District Council Tax, maintaining the total charge at £176.72 for a 
Band D property (note that total Council Tax, including the County Council, Fire 
and Police is covered within the separate Council Tax setting report to Full 
Council);  

 
(iii) To approve the special expenses amounting to £35,130;  
 
(iv) To approve the use of the New Homes Bonus Reserve to finance the initial £120k 

funding shortfall for the capital programme (paragraph 6.30 of this report); 
 
(v) To note the financial projection for 2015/16 – 2019/20 (Annex B). 
 
(vi) That this Council sets a nil increase in Council Tax for 2015/16 and accepts the 

offer of Council Tax Freeze Grant and that the contribution to the New Homes 
Bonus Reserve be reduced to balance the difference in income. 

 
 
Voting record 
5 for 
2 against 
2 abstentions 
 
Councillors Clark and Andrews requested that their votes against the recommendation 
be recorded. 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 5 February 2015 

 
 

 

50 Exempt information 
 

Decision 
 
That the public not be excluded from the meeting for consideration of the following 
item. 

 
 

51 The future of Pickering Tourist Information Centre 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services 
 

Recommendations to Council 
 
That Council be recommended to approve: 
 
(i) That Pickering TIC be closed from 6 September 2015, with no Sunday opening 
 
(ii) That a visitor information point be established in Pickering 
 
Voting record 
6 for 
3 abstentions 

 
 
 

52 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 8.20 pm. 
 
 

Page 6



�

�

��������	�
����
�������������	� �� �����	����������	������

�
�

�
���������	
����
	�������	�����	

�
����������������������� �!	���������
� ��������
��������	����������	������
�
���
���	

�
����������
��"����� ����������������
�
��	����������	

�

�������� �#�����$�
���� �%��&��!������������'&�����(��������
�
������
	

�
�)� ��������
	���	��
����	

	
(�����*��������+������
,�
�

�-� ������
	��	���	��	���������	 !�"	
	
(���������
��.������������������������%�+����������/�*�����++��&����
���
��������������,�
�

�0� #����������
	��	������
�	
	
����������� "������ ��������� �� +��
����� ���1+�������	� ���� ���� +��2��������
������
�� ����++��������
�3��0 �3���
[...]
���!�
�

����%%���������
�
�����������.����+�������,�
�

�
�

���� '����������
��%%�����
������������
�
�����������;���.�����/�����'�����������
��� ����!,�
�

����%%���������
�
�����������.����+�������,�
�

�
�

���� ����������������������������'����%����������������
���/�
�
������+���
����������+�������������������
�����������1@2�.�,�
�

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



POLICY AND RESOURCES  2 APRIL 2015 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES 
 
DATE:    2 APRIL 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
    JULIAN RUDD 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  CREATIVE ECONOMY COMMISSIONING YEAR 1 REPORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The report provides feedback from year 1 of the creative economy commissioning 

project. This relates to activity delivered in 2013/14.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 

(i) Members note the report.  
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 The report is for information only.  
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no risks associated with this report.  
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Aim 2: To create the conditions for economic success in Ryedale.  
 

 Aim 4: To have active communities where everyone feels welcome and safe. 
 
 Economic Action Plan B5 Sector Specific Support: Visitor and Creative Economy – 

supporting business led initiatives, product development and community owned 
facilities.  

 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 

Agenda Item 8

Page 17



POLICY AND RESOURCES  2 APRIL 2015 
 

 

 
6.1 Members requested feedback related to the first year of creative economy 

commissioning at Commissioning Board on 20 March 2014. (minute 43 refers) 
http://democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=258&MId=1122&Ver=4  

 
6.2 The report (Annex A) outlines the outcomes of the first year (12 months, rather than 

administrative years)  of the ‘Creative Economy Commissioning’ project; Strategic 
commissioning of services, used to procure appropriate interventions in the creative 
economy sector.  

 
6.3 In summary, the first year of the commissioning process was a steep learning curve 

for both officer and delivery partners. However, the service delivery objectives have 
been delivered in the most part and the successes of year 1 have been further 
developed in year 2 (2014/15.) 

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no implications. 
 
8.0 NEXT STEPS 
 
8.1 The ‘lessons learnt’ from year 1 have been and will be used to inform future 

commissioning activity.  
 
Julian Rudd 
Job Title 
 
Author:  Jos Holmes, Economy and Community Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 240 
E-Mail Address: jos.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk  
 
 
  

Page 18



1 

 

Creative Economy Commissions Outcomes 2013-14   P&R 2 April 2015 Annex A 
 
1 Background 
This paper outlines the outcomes of the first year (12 months, rather than administrative years)  of the 
‘Creative Economy Commissioning’ project; Strategic commissioning of services, used to procure 
appropriate interventions in the creative economy sector.  
 
Commissioning  began in August 2012 with the first ‘Joint Commissioning Group’ considering the process 
and timescales for identifying need, defining service objectives to meet the needs, allocating resources, 
and procuring providers to deliver the service objectives.  Consultation with stakeholder groups and 
potential delivery  partners was carried out by the JCG. 
 
The six service objectives were agreed at the Commissioning Board on 21st March 2013 (minute 107 
refers) and Members also delegated responsibility to the Head of Economy and Infrastructure, in 
consultation with the Chair of Commissioning Board to approve the 2013/14 commissions. The service 
objectives are as follows: 
 
i. The concept of a ‘hubs’ for creative economy activity in Ryedale. There is 
potential to develop this at existing centr
[...]
helpful, in that the flexibility is useful, it is more complicated than a 
grant scheme.  Most of the commissions took longer to deliver than had been anticipated, partly due 
to the late start in the year. This led to administrative complications as commissions straddled 
financial years. 

• The loss of grant aid towards core costs has been extremely difficult for some organisations. The 
delivery of commissioned activity has been felt by some to be at the detriment of their core activity. 

• The focus of the small/pilot commissions remained on the delivery of the 6 service objectives and it 
is fair to say that this probably caused some difficulties for smaller grassroots organisations, which 
then required a lot of officer support to understand how the fund was relevant to them.  The 
language of commissioning is less easy to understand than the language of grants.  

• As a hybrid process (neither a grant nor a procurement) officers had to find the appropriate 
processes  (for financial aspects and for monitoring/evaluation) as no guidelines/protocols existed. 

 
These issues, experienced by both the Council (as the commissioning organisation) and the delivery 
partners, will result in amendments to the process for future years, and dialogue continues with the partners 
to ascertain the most expedient method of commissioning service delivery as we move forward. 
 
March 2015 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  2 APRIL 2015 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    2 APRIL 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
    JANET WAGGOTT 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the revised list of outside bodies attached as Annex A and the proposal 

to link appointments to specific roles or wards. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 The Policy and Resources Committee is asked to comment on the list of outside 

bodies attached as Annex A and the proposal to link appointments to specific roles 
and wards, prior to its consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 9 
April 2015. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 To make appointments to outside bodies as effective and efficient as possible. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks relating to this proposal.  
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 This review links into corporate aim 5 (to transform the Council) and strategic 

objectives 9 (to know our communities and meet their needs) and 10 (to develop the 
leadership, capacity and capability to deliver future improvements).   

 
5.2 This report facilitates consultation with and comments from the Policy and Resources 

Committee and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  2 APRIL 2015 
 

 

REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 Full Council on 6 March 2014 approved a series of recommendations arising from the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s review of outside bodies and Member 
Champions. 

 
6.2 These recommendations have now been implemented, with the exception of the 

following, which is due to be introduced from May 2015: 
 
 That appointments to outside bodies be for four year terms, from 2015 onwards to 

coincide with the District elections, subject to an annual review by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to address any issues with attendance or publication of précis; 

 
6.3 To enable this recommendation to be implemented as effectively and as efficiently as 

possible, and to build on the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Chief 
Executive has suggested a further review of the list of outside bodies and the 
mechanism for appointing to them. 

 
6.4 It is proposed to slim down the list of outside bodies to focus on those which most 

directly contribute to the Council’s aims and strategic objectives.  The proposed list of 
outside bodies is attached as Annex A to this report. 

 
6.5 It is also proposed to link appointments to specific roles or wards.  Many of the 

outside bodies have links to the work of the Leader, chairmen and vice chairmen of 
committees and Member Champions.  Other outside bodies have links to specific 
ward areas.  It is proposed that appointments to these bodies be directly linked to 
roles or ward areas as applicable, as indicated in Annex A. 

 
6.6 An annual report could then be produced by the Leader, chairmen and vice chairmen 

of committees and Member Champions summarising their work on outside bodies, 
rather than a précis after each individual meeting of each separate body. 

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
None 

 
b) Legal 

None 
 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
None 

 
8.0 NEXT STEPS  
 
8.1 If the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are supportive of these proposals, the list 

attached at Annex A will be presented to Annual Council for its consideration. 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 

Page 26



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  2 APRIL 2015 
 

 

 
Author:  Simon Copley, Democratic Services Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 277 
E-Mail Address: simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
The report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on its review of outside bodies and 
Member champions. 
 
The minutes of Full Council on 6 March 2014. 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
http://democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=114&MId=1100&Ver=4 
  

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 

Council  - 
1 

 

 

ORGANISATION 

 

 

REPRESENTATIVES 

2015 – 2019 

 

 
 

COMMUNITY & VOLUNTARY SECTORS 

 
Coast & Vale Community Action - 
CAVCA 

Chairman of Policy & Resource
[...]
get 85% Target is set to maintain performance  

Electronic channels include web, telephone and Direct Debit.  
 

  

BS BI 02 % FOI Requests responded to within 20 working days 
 

Current Value 86% January 2015 Current Target 90% ICO Target to LAs  

55 out of 64 FOIs answered within 20 days or less.  
 

  

BS RB 11 % of Council Tax collected 
 

Current Value 97.34% February 2015 Current Target 97.46% Target is set to maintain performance  

Collection rates are in line with the previous years performance  

P
age 39



8 

 

  

BS RB 12 % of Non-domestic Rates Collected 
 

Current Value 96.03% February 2015 Current Target 98.27% Target is set to maintain performance  

Collection rates are in line with the previous years performance 
 

  

BS AS 1 RDC Service enquiries resolved at first point of contact (telephone) 
 

Current Value 37% 2013/14 Current Target 50% Target is for year on year improvement  

 
 

  

BS MD 1 Standard searches done in 5 working days 
 

Current Value 41.0% January 2015 Current Target 90.0% Target is set to maintain performance  

Late responses from North Yorkshire County Council have led to missing target. 
 

  

HR A 01 R Average number of Working Days Lost Due to Sickness Absence per FTE, RYEDALE 
 

Current Value 1.35 days February 2015 Current Target 0.63 days Target is North Yorkshire average for 2009  

 

P
age 40



9 

 

  

P
age 41



P
age 42

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015
	4 Recommendations from the meeting of the Community Grants Working Party held on 19 January 2015
	5 Recommendations of the Resources Working Party held on 12 March 2015
	8 Creative Economy Commissioning Year 1 Report
	1a Part A - HEI - Creative Economy Commissions report 2015 Annex A

	9 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	2 Part A - Outside Bodies Report Apr 2015 Annex A

	10 Delivering the Council Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 2 April 2015 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 2 April 2015 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  J Andrews, Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Bailey, Clark, Mrs Cowling (Chairman), Ives, 
Mrs Keal and Walker 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillor Wainwright  
 
In Attendance 

 
Nicki Lishman, Phil Long and Janet Waggott 
 
 
Minutes 

 

53 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Legard and Fraser. 
 

54 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 5 February 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to Councillor 
Bailey’s apology for absence being noted. 
 
Voting record 
5 for 
3 abstentions 

 

55 Recommendations of the Resources Working Party held on 12 March 2015 
 

Decision 
 
That the recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 12 March 2015 
be approved. 
 
Voting record 
7 for 

 

56 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

57 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Arnold declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in Item 
8 as a member of the Executive of the LEADER programme. 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 2 April 2015 

 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

58 Creative Economy Commissioning Year 1 Report 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. Members asked that their thanks be passed to officers for 
their work on the creative economy commissioning project. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 

 

59 Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 
Considered – Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 

 

60 Delivering the Council Plan 
 
Considered – Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 

 

61 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no items of urgent business the meeting closed at 7.00 pm. 
 


